per share, the Kanu Disposal including the Specific Repurchase was implemented on
31 December 2016.

9.3 The pro forma financial information has been prepared using the most recent unaudited financial
period of the Company for the interim period ended 31 December 2016 in terms of the Listings
Requirements and guidelines issued by the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants.

9.4 The accounting policies of Torre have been used in calculating the pro forma financial effects.
The accounting policies used are consistent with previous accounting policies used by Torre and the
accounting policies herein have been applied on the same basis.

17

9.5 The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial
information contained in this Circular.

9.6 The detailed pro forma financial information and notes thereto as a result of the Kanu Disposal
are contained in Annexure 1 to this Circular. The Independent Reporting Accountants’ limited
assurance report on the pro forma financial information is set out in Annexure 2 to this Circular.

Before

Re-
purchase

Adjust-
ments

Kanu
Disposal

Con-
tinuing
Adjust-

ments

Kanu
Disposal
Once-Off

Adjust-
ments After

Change
(%)

Aggregate
Earnings per share
(cents) 3.27 0.07 (2.42) 3.61 4.53 39
Diluted earnings per
share (cents) 3.25 0.07 (2.40) 3.58 4.50 38
Continuing
operations
Earnings per share
(cents) 0.59 – – 3.61 4.20 611
Diluted earnings per
share (cents) 0.59 – – 3.58 4.17 607
Discontinued
operations
Earnings per share
(cents) 2.68 0.07 (2.42) – 0.33 (88)
Diluted earnings per
share (cents) 2.66 0.07 (2.40) – 0.33 (88)

Aggregate
Headline earnings
per share (cents) 3.65 0.08 (2.41) (0.08) 1.24 (66)
Diluted headline
earnings per share
(cents) 3.63 0.08 (2.39) (0.08) 1.24 (66)
Continuing
operations
Headline earnings
per share (cents) 0.97 – – (0.08) 0.89 (9)
Diluted headline
earnings per share
(cents) 0.97 – – (0.08) 0.89 (9)
Discontinued
operations
Headline earnings
per share (cents) 2.68 0.08 (2.41) – 0.35 (87)
Diluted headline
earnings per share
(cents) 2.66 0.08 (2.39) – 0.35 (87)

18

Before

Re-
purchase

Adjust-
ments

Kanu
Disposal

Con-
tinuing
Adjust-

ments

Kanu
Disposal
Once-Off

Adjust-
ments After

Change
(%)

Aggregate
Normalised headline
earnings per share
(cents) 7.46 0.16 (2.32) (0.08) 5.21 (30)
Diluted normalised
headline earnings
per share (cents) 7.41 0.16 (2.31) (0.08) 5.18 (30)
Continuing
operations
Normalised headline
earnings per share
(cents) 4.75 – – (0.08) 4.67 (2)
Diluted normalised
headline earnings
per share (cents) 4.75 – – (0.08) 4.67 (2)
Discontinued
operations
Normalised headline
earnings per share
(cents) 2.68 0.16 (2.32) – 0.52 (81)
Diluted normalised
headline earnings
per share (cents) 2.66 0.16 (2.31) – 0.51 (81)
Weighted average
number of shares in
issue (‘m) 525 (11) – – 514 (2)
Diluted weighted
average number of
shares in issue (‘m) 529 (11) – – 518 (2)
Number of shares in
issue (‘m) 525 (11) – – 514 (2)
Net asset value per
share (cents) 262.00 – 2.64 – 264.64 1
Net tangible asset
value per share
(cents) 122.00 – 26.18 – 148.18 21

Notes and assumptions:

1. In respect of the financial effects based on the six-month period ended 31 December 2016, the amounts set out in the
“Before” column have been extracted from the unaudited interim financial statements of Torre as at 31 December 2016.

2. The subsequent event relating to the subscription for an additional 4% of the shares in Kanu amounting to R34 million
(USD2.3 million) in August 2016 has been taken into account through an increase in cash and related increase in non-
controlling interests in equity.

3. For balance sheet purposes, the Kanu Disposal takes place on 31 December 2016 and the assets and liabilities of this group

[…]

Profit before taxation 8 – 4 (1) 12
Taxation (5) – – – (5)

Profit after taxation 3 – 4 – 7

Profit from discontinued operations 26 – (32)14 19 13

Profit for the period 29 – (28) 19 20

Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Items that may be reclassified through
profit or loss

– – – – –

Foreign currency translation movements (70) – 4314 (19)7 (46)
Interest rate hedge fair value adjustment – – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period (41) – 15 – (26)
Profit attributable to:
Ordinary shareholders of the group 17 – (13) 10 14
 – Continuing operations 3 – 414 – 7
 – Discontinued operations 14 – (17)14 10 7

Non-controlling interest 12 (15) 9 6
 – Continuing operations – – – – –
 – Discontinued operations 12 – (15)14 9 6

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Ordinary shareholders of the group (40) – 1114 – (30)
Non-controlling interest (1) – 514 – 4

(41) – 15 – (26)
Reconciliation of net operating
profit/(loss) to EBITDA
Net operating profit 17 – – (1)2 16
Depreciation and amortisation 21 – – – 21
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment

2 – – – 2

27

For the period ended 31 December Before

Re-
purchase

adjust-
ments

Kanu Disposal
adjustments

After
Contin-

uing Once-off
R’m 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016

EBITDA 40 – – (1) 39
Retrenchment costs 25 – – – 25
Closure of operations – – – – –
Start-up costs – – – – –

Normalised EBITDA from continuing
operations

65 – – (1) 64

Discontinued operations 40 – (48)14 – (8)

Normalised EBITDA 105 – (48) (1) 57

Reconciliation of attributable earnings to
headline earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 17 – (13)14 197 23
FCTR gain reclassified from OCI – – – (19)7 (19)
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment

2 – – – 2

Headline earnings attributable to
ordinary shareholders

19 – (13) – 6

Retrenchment costs 18 – – – 18
Amortisation of intangible assets raised at
acquisition

2 – – – 2

Normalised headline earnings
attributable to ordinary shareholders

39 – (13) – 26

 – Continuing operations 25 – – – 25
 – Discontinued operations 14 – (13) – 1

Weighted average number of shares in
issue (’m)

525 (11)5.4 – – 514

Diluted weighted average number of shares
in issue (’m)

529 (11)5.4 – – 518

Aggregate:
Earnings per share (cents) 3.27 0.07 (2.42) 3.61 4.53
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 3.25 0.07 (2.40) 3.58 4.50
Continuing operations
Earnings per share (cents) 0.59 – – 3.61 4.20
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 0.59 – – 3.58 4.17
Discontinued operations
Earnings per share (cents) 2.68 0.07 (2.42) – 0.33
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 2.66 0.07 (2.40) – 0.33
Aggregate:
Headline earnings per share (cents) 3.65 0.08 (2.41) (0.08) 1.24
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 3.63 0.08 (2.39) (0.08) 1.23
Continuing operations
Headline earnings per share (cents) 0.97 – – (0.08) 0.89
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 0.97 – – (0.08) 0.89
Discontinued operations
Headline earnings per share (cents) 2.68 0.08 (2.41) – 0.35
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 2.66 0.08 (2.39) – 0.35

28

For the period ended 31 December Before

Re-
purchase

adjust-
ments

Kanu Disposal
adjustments

After
Contin-

uing Once-off
R’m 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016

Aggregate:
Normalised headline earnings per share
(cents)

7.46 0.16 (2.32) (0.08) 5.21